IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

TUCKERBROOK ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS, LP, Plaintiff,

v.

SUMANTA BANERJEE,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:09-cv-11672-WGY

Leave to File Granted on October 4, 2010

Table of Contents

I.	FACT	S1	
II.	ARGUMENT		
	A.	The Default Judgment Is Void For Lack of Service And Must Be Vacated	
		1. A Judgment Based On Defective Service of Process Is Void	
		2. The Hague Convention is Exclusive and Mandatory7	
		3. Even If Rule 4(f)(3) Applied, Neither Certified Mail Nor DHL Are Permissible Methods of Service Under Rule 4(f)(3)	
	B.	The Default Judgment Is Void Under Article 15 Of The Hague Convention10	
	C.	The Default Judgment Is Void As It Violates Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c)12	
		The Court Should Vacate the Default Judgment Under Rule 60(b)(1) Because The Court Erred In Awarding Damages In The Amount of \$254,307.3913	
		1. The Complaint Did Not Demand A "Sum Certain" And The Court Was Required to Hold a Hearing to Establish Damages	
		2. The Court May Correct Its Mistake Of Law Under Rule 60(b)(1)15	
	E.	The Default Judgment Should Be Vacated Under Rule 60(b)(1) On The Basis Of Mr. Banerjee's Mistake, Inadvertence, Surprise, Or Excusable Neglect16	
CONC	CLUSI	DN	
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT			

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Akula v. Airbee Wireless, Inc., 2009 WL 1248118 (E.D. Va. Mar. 3, 2009)	3
Allens Mfg. Co. v. Napco, Inc., 3 F.3d 502 (1 st Cir. 1993) 14	4
Bankston v. Toyota Motor Corp., 889 F.2d 172 (8th Cir. 1989) 10	C
Baxter, Inc. v. Landry, 2007 WL 3015098 (Mass. Super. 2007)	9
Benson v. St. Joseph Regional Health Center, 575 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2009)	5
Brand Scaffold Builders, Inc. v. Puerto Rico Elec. Power Auth., 364 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.P.R. 2005)	1
Brooks Automation, Inc. v. Blueshift Technologies, Inc., 868 N.E. 2d 953, 2007 WL 1713370 (Mass. App. Ct. June 14, 2007)	8
Buster v. George W. Moore, Inc., 438 Mass. 635 (2003)	9
Comey v. Hill, 387 Mass. 11 (1982)	9
Cooper v. Makita, U.S.A., Inc., 117 F.R.D. 16 (D. Me. 1987)	C
E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Cullen, 791 F.2d 5 (1st Cir. 1986)	9
Echevarria-Gonzalez v. Gonzalez-Chapel, 849 F.2d 24 (1st Cir. 1988)	7
EOI Corp. v. Med. Mktg. Ltd., 172 F.R.D. 133 (D.N.J. 1997) 10	C
Furukawa Elec. Co. v. Yangtze Optical Fibre & Cable Co., 2005 WL 3071244 (D. Mass. 2005)	9
Golub v. Isuzu Motors, 924 F. Supp. 324 (D. Mass. 1996) 10	C
Hasbro, Inc. v. Chang, 2006 WL 1549052 (D.R.I. May 31, 2006)	4
Hunneman Real Estate Corp. v. The Norwood Realty, Inc., 54 Mass. App. Ct. 416 (2002) 19	9
Intelsat Corp. v. Multivision TV LLC, 2010 WL 3368655 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 24, 2010) 10	C
Jardines Bacata, Ltd. v. Diaz-Marquez, 878 F.2d 1555 (1st Cir.1989)	5
Key Bank of Maine. v. Tablecloth Textile Co., 74 F.3d 349 (1st Cir. 1996)	4
KPS & Assocs, Inc. v. Designs by FMC, Inc., 318 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 2003) 14, 16	5
<i>M & K Welding, Inc. v. Leasing Partners, LLC</i> , 386 F.3d 361 (1st Cir. 2004)	5

Marcantonio v. Primorsk Shipping Corp., 206 F.Supp.2d 54 (D. Mass. 2002)
Marderosian v. Shamshak, 170 F.R.D. 335 (D. Mass. 1997) 17
Mones v. Commercial Bank of Kuwait, S.A.K., 502 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 10
Muñiz v. Vidal, 739 F.2d 699 (1st Cir.1984)
<i>Nuovo Pignone, SpA v. STORMAN ASIA M/V</i> , 310 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2002) 10
<i>Omni Capital Int'l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987)
Parks v. U.S. Life & Credit Corp., 677 F.2d 838 (11 th Cir. 1982) 15
<i>Pierce v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 770 F.2d 449 (6 th Cir. 1985)
Precision Etchings & Findings, Inc. v. LGP Gem, Ltd., 953 F.2d 21 (1st Cir.1992)7
R. Griggs Group Ltd. V. Filanto Spa, 920 F. Supp. 1100 (D. Nev. 1996) 10
Rivera-Lopez v. Municipality of Dorado, 979 F.2d 885 (1st Cir.1992)
RSM Prod. Corp. v. Fridman, 2007 WL 1515068 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2007) 10
Schmitt v. Seward, 2010 WL 3001188 (D. Mass. July 28, 2010) 14
Shank/Balfour Beatty v. IBEW Local 99, 497 F.3d 83 (1st Cir. 2007)
<i>Silge v. Merz</i> , 510 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2007)
Silk v. Sandoval, 435 F.2d 1266 (1st Cir.1971)
Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. United States District Court, 482 U.S. 522 (1987)
Tabb v. Journey Freight Internations, 584 F. Supp. 2d 334 (D. Mass. 2008)
Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers Union, Local No. 59 v. Superline Transp. Co., 953 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1992)
Triestman v. Fed. Bur. of Prisons, 470 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2006) 17
United Airlines, Inc. v. Brien, 488 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2009) 15
Universal Trading & Inv. Co. v. Kiritchenko, 2007 WL 660083 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 28, 2007) 12
Venegas-Hernandez v. Sonolux Records, 370 F.3d 183 (1st Cir. 2004) 16
Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk, 486 U.S. 694 (1988)

Williams v. Jones, 11 F.3d 247 (1st Cir. 1993)7		
Other Authorities		
Hague Convention on the Service Abroad of Judicial and Extrajudicial Documents in Civil or Commercial Matters	1	

Rules

Advisory Committee Notes to 1993 Amendments to Rule 4(f)
District of Massachusetts Electronic Case Filing Administrative Procedures, January 1, 2006 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(f)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(<i>l</i>)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(a)(2)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(b)(2)(E)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(a)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(b)(1) 1, 4, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(b)(2)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) 1, 5, 6, 12, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(1) 13, 15, 16, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(c)(1)
Local Rule 7.1(b)(2)

Treatises

11 Wright, Miller & Kane, Federal Practice & Procedure § 2862 (2d ed.)	7
10 Wright, Miller, & Kane, Federal Practice & Procedure § 2663 (2d ed.)	. 13
